5348 .

. Axiﬁ Jaqksonyllle

Rnﬂ.s? Children’s
Commission

Helping Jacksonvilie Grow Great Kids

DRAFT - FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SUMMARY
April 8, 2014
12:00 - 1:15 PM

Attending:
Jill Smith — Finance Chair Staff:
Elder Lee Harris — Board Chair Jon Heymann
Matt Kane Cynthia Nixon
Lori Hershey
Ginger Peacock Preston
Joyce Watson
Rodger Belcher
Colin Murphy
Matt Thompson
Chandra Brown
Sylvester Pinckney
Guests:

Eric Daniel Johnson, Communities in Schools; Leon Baxton, Communities in Schools;
Felecia Fredericks, PAL; Maxine Engram, Sulzbacher; Davy Parrish, Heather Carter,
Cathie Shimp

CALL TO ORDER

The Finance Committee Meeting was called to order at 12:10 pm by Finance Chair Jill
Smith.

FINANCE REPORTS

Finance report was given by Cynthia Nixon. The report went through February 2014,
Ms. Nixon reported that JCC is on target regarding revenue. She stated that lapse of
$98,000 would be met.

Revenue for the 21* Century Grant was discussed. It was explained that DCPS had
contributed half of the funds in the month in March and that the other half would be
dispersed in June. Ms. Nixon noted that funding for the 21 Century grant is about to
end and that two programs are currently being funded through this grant. The two
agency impacted by this are Communities in Schools and The Bridge of Northeast FL.
The programs that are funded take place at Northshore and Northwestern. Even though

the grant is ending funding JCC may be able to continue but it will need to be explored
and discussed at a future meeting.

The After School Food Programs Grant is an expense reimbursement grant and funds
were deposited into the account in February in the amount of $426,385.



Healthy Families Grant receives reimbursement monthly. The SAMHSA Grant reflects a
deficit because the revenue from the city has not drawn down by the city's General
Accounting Division. Notice of Award for carryover request was received and
disbursement going up to 3.4 million dollars. That is what we award to Manage Access
to run the program. The Wallace Foundation Grant it is a four year grant and the budget
has been appropriated for all four years of the grant. Ms. Nixon is currently working with
grant managers regarding revenue for 2014.

The Jacksonville Journey Programs including Summer Camps, Early Literacy and TEAM
UP Programs were transferred into the JCC Operating Budget for FY 14, but are
tracked in separate index codes. Budgets for the Out of School Suspension Centers and
juvenile Crime Prevention remain under the Journey Oversight Committee.

There were no questions after Ms Nixon's report.

Review of all financial reports. See attached:

All Operation Funds Indexes 21* Century Comm. Learning Ctr Grant
Afterschool Food Pragram Grant Healthy Families Grant
SAMHSA Grant Wallace Foundation Grant

Jacksonville Journey Funds

OLD BUSINESS
There was no Old Business.

NEW BUSINESS

Chandra Brown reported that 31 grant applications were submitted for summer camp.12
applications were deemed non responsive by procurement and that left 18 grant
applications. Of those 18 applications 15 applications were allocated money. Therefore
we are funding 83% of the applications that were submitted. Two applications
(programs) qualified but did not receive funding due to a lack of funding. The Finance
Committee was asked to pass Summer Camp Programs in the amount of § 398,400.
The money will provide 28 programs coming from the competitive bid. However, TEAM
UP and Community based summer camps bring the total program outreach to 82
summer programs. (Summer Camp Portfolio attached)

Jill Smith, Chairperson, asked if there were any questions. Elder Harris asked for
comparison between the number of programs provided last summer and the number
being provided this summer. Ms. Brown responded that there had been a cut in the
number of programs due to funding. Last year there were 88 summer programs and this
year there would be between 81 — 82 Summer programs. She also noted that fewer
applications were submitted for this year. Elder Harris clarified that the decrease in the
number of programs came from fewer community based applications. Ms. Brown
acknowledged he was correct. There was discussion regarding quality of applications.
Ms. Brown shared that the quality of applications was improving. That there was a pre
bid conference which provided information and assistance for applying for a grant. Jon
Heymann asked why the 12 programs were not funded and Ms. Brown reiterated that
the programs which did not recsive funding were due to the fact that their applications
never made it passed procurement. She explained further that she has been in
communication with procurement and there would be some changes for next year. One
example given was the ability of a program application to have the application reviewed
by someone in procurement prior to the application process being closed. This will allow

2



applications to be complete and correct when submitted. Once grant application has
been submitted then changes cannot be made.

Matthew Kane asked about Parks and Rec and their funding. Ms. Brown explained that
Parks and Recreation is not getting funding that other providers get because they charge
for their program weekly so that helps to subsidize Parks and Rec.

Mr. Heymann suggested that money saved from funding of other programs be used to
fund the two programs which met requirements but did not get funding due to lack of
money. The two programs Heymann referred to were: Hurting Families with Children
in Crime , Inc and Northside Church of Christ. Heymann expressed that the desire is
to make the process smoother but for now it would be good to fund these two programs
since money was identified at the program committee meeting which could cover the
cost of both programs.

Elder Harris asked if a motion was needed? Cynthia Nixon verified that a motion should
be made. Ms. Nixon clarified that it appeared dollars would be left from James Weldon
Johnson and that to fund both of the aforementioned programs would total $30,000
dollars. Ms. Brown confirmed that $30,000 was the amount needed to fund Hurting
Families and Northside Church of Christ. Ms. Nixon expressed that conversation has led
to a motion of funding these two programs. Elder Harris agreed.

Matthew Kane motioned that $30,000.00 dollars be taken from James Weldon Johnson
and use those dollars to fund additional summer camp programs. Elder Harris seconded
the motion. Jill Smith brought it to a vote and it passed unanimously.

Elder Harris Moved and Matthew Kane seconded a motion to fund Hurting Families with
Children in Crime, Inc. and Northside church of with funds that had been released from
James Weldon Johnson and any additional funds that become available should be
used to fund additional summer Camp programs. Jill Smith called for a vote and it
passed unanimously.

Matthew Kane moved that, the first Board Action Item Summer Camp Portfolio,
$398,400 be allocated in order to fund the Summer Camp. Elder Harris seconded the
motion. Jill Smith call for a vote and it passed unanimously.

Jill Smith called attention to the second Board Action Item which was the Grant Funding
Portfolio and Program Review.(Attached) The Board was asked to authorize funding for
all grants/contracts FY 2014-15 contingent upon availability and approval of funds.

The Board was also asked to restore funding in the amount of $10,809.00 to New
Heights of NEFL Respite Children’s Services. The program received a budget reduction
of $10,809 last year due to an error in the program'’s reporting. After review it was found

that the program met both the unduplicated number of children served and units of
service goals.

Jill Smith asked for further explanation. Cynthia Nixon explained that this action item is in
regard to preparing for the FY15 budget. Thus, all programs that are to get level funding
are covered under the first requested action which is for the Board to authorize funding
for all grants/contract FY2014-2015 contingent upon availability of funding.

The secand action is to restore funding to New Heights of NE FL Respite Children's
Services in the amount of $10,809.00 is because this will be an increase in funding for
FY 2014-2015 versus level funding. These funds are made available by a reduction in

3



request for funds from one agency as well as a reduction of funding for James Weldon
Johnson which was voted upon at the program committee. Also, there is the request to
advance funds for summer programs. Jon Heymann added that Program Committee
reviewed recommendations based upon program quality and compliance.

Elder Harris clarified that if the Program Committee is making any changes regarding
finances then the recommendation has to go to the Finance Committee for approval.
Then the Finance Committee will recommend to the full Board. However, if itis a Policy
change then the recommendation would go to the full Board.

Ms. Nixon clarified that level funding is being requested for all programs except New
Heights and James Weldon Johnson. Jon Heymann pointed out that the bottom line did
not change but the distribution did in order to spend every dollar for children.

Cynthia Nixon explained that when the funding portfolio is approved all numbers are put
into budget to drive the schedule that has to be submitted for approval for agency
funding. In the past any extra dollars goes toward summer camps. Ms. Nixon pointed out
that summer camp was cut by $240,000 last year.

Jill Smith clarified that the Finance Committee was being asked to approve level funding
for all agencies except for New Heights and James Weldon Johnson. Ms. Nixon said
that when the budget is complete she would be bringing it to the Board. Jill Smith called
for a vote on the Grant Funding Portfolio and Program Review. Matthew Kane reiterated
that any dollars that are released from other agencies needs to be spent on providing
services for children.

Grant Funding Portfolio also asked the Finance Committee to authorize advance
funding of an amount not to exceed one fourth of the value of each contract, if requested
by said agency. Jill Smith called for a vote on the Grant Funding Portfolio and Program
Review. Matthew Kane motioned for a vote and Elder Harris seconded it. It passed
unanimously.

Jill Smith called attention to the third Board Action ltem which was funding for the
Mayor's Summer Jobs Program. (Attached) The Finance Committee was asked to
approve entering into an agreement with the Mayor's Office to assist with the Mayor's
Summer Jobs Program for youth workers, providing excess salary dollars in the amount
of $100,000.00. This is a one time expenditure funded out of salary. There was some
discussion about what funding would cover specifically. Elder Harris motioned that it be
approved and Matthew Kane seconded. It passed unanimously.



Public Comments

L.eon Baxton thanked the Program Committee and Finance Committee for listening to
him today and for not cutting funding for James Weldon Johnson. Mr. Heymann pointed
out his pride in working for JCC and that he hopes that this is the last year of decrease
in funding for JCC. He reported that one of the City Council members who voted to take
funding is writing legislation to restore funding to JCC. Heymann pointed out that a
longitudinal study was suggested by Matthew Karie at the Program Committee meeting
and he agreed with the idea and thought it was important after twenty two years however
he pointed out that the study could cost upward toward $250,000.00

None

ADJOURN
The meeting was adjourned at 1:15 PM.



C 2] Jacksonville
J'AX!; Children’s
B Commission

Helping Jacksonville Grow Great Kids

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
AGENDA
April 8, 2014
12:00 ~ 1:00 PM
CALL TO ORDER Jill Smith
FINANCE REPORTS Cynthia Nixon

FY 2013-14 Financlal Report - February, 2014
OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
Action Item: Summer Camp Programs — Bid# ESC-0431-14
Action ltem: FY 14-15 Grant Funding Portfolio
Action Item: Mayor's Summer Jobs Program

PUBLIC COMMENTS

ADJOURN

The next Finance Committes meeting is scheduled for May 13" at 12:00PM



JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
All Operating Fund Indexes

February 28, 2014
Original Actual Actual Encumbered Remaining
Budget Budget Yearto Date  Yearto Date Budget
NUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 294300 $ 254300 § - % - % {294,300)
Eamings on Investment 35,628 35,628 4,546 S (31,082)
Rental of Gity Facilities 12,000 12,000 9,089 - (2,911}
Other Miscellaneows Eamings 4,000 4,000 1,600 - (2,400}
Contributions from Other Funds 22,221,304 22,221,304 11,425,067 - (10,796,237)
Total Revenues $ 22,567,232 $ 22,567,232 $ 11,440302 - $§ (11,126,930)
D H
Salarles $ 1,760,495 $ 1,760,495 $ 652,083 $ o $ 1,108,412
Employes Benefits 761,828 761,828 256,656 - 505,172
Internal Service Charges 482,042 482,042 177,252 - 304,790
Other Operating Expenses 281,768 325,704 81,940 90,556 153,208
Capital Outlay 6 6 - . 6
Grants and Aids 18,926,139 18,199,514 7,416,881 6,042,482 4,740,151
Transfers 354,954 1,645,982 1,438,926 - 207,056
Total Expenditures $ 22,567,232 ¢ 23,175,571 $ 10,023,738 $ 6133038 $ 7,018,795
Total Revenues Less Expend, $ - 3 5608!339! $ 15416,564 $ (6,133,038! $ (4,1085135)
Reserve - Prior Year Encumbrances 608,339
Budget Difference -
— __ —
Additional Infarmation;

First half of revenue from DCPS was received in March,



Jacksoarille Children’s Commission
All Operating Fund Indexes

Februory 28, 2014
Origina) Current Expenditorss [ Encumbered ]| Remaining
B B Vear-to-Dute || VesrtoDate /| Budgnt ||
1.853,253 1.653393 ST ([ . 1.205.885 ||
5203 5207 || & 1675 5 518
S (w00t 98,0001 3 N K . (92,001,
s -|I's N K ¥ IS -
s -1Is s s -1I's -
ILEOS 38.806 || § 10886 (| s 27920
363,710 60T {5 143.950 -3 310961
[ NIE -I's 6422 |} § -iI's €422
5 2526900Is 352690 ([5 92638 | : -IIs 150061
3 661215 661218 2165 || 3 B E 3,847
3 (s NI sy[s AIE 5
5 s136lls  Tewlls - 2alls 338 |3~ 45620
 ICostmctual Serviecs (nel. FDLE Gnperprinting) S 8495003 6950()s s3GJ[S  ammz|[s 7.743
Trainiag W s 529 ([ 3 B
TAAVEL AND PER DIEM:
Travel Expenscs (Ow of County) s 2,708 |( s 2,788 || ¢
Local Milcape 3 19333 'S 19,43 || 3
Pasing and Tolls s -5 BIE
INTERNAL SERVICE CHARGES
Mailmom - 1S Allocauion 3 187 {3 17| s
ITD Alocations S 0saR8{[s  i1soeE
GGC Lepad - 1S Allocation [ 19.607 |[s 19,647 |[ 3
| |Copier Consotidaioa & Copy Center - IS Allocuion 3 59.669 || 8 1669 1 3
Telrommunicalion & Winetess - 1S Allocation Is EYZTHE | EYXIVH | 3
|| Van Maintenanee 3 13l s 1379 |1 3
[Ofsite Siompe - 1S Allocation [} 2975 201} s
Lhilities AMbocailos - Public Works - 1S Allocation [T | T B
Buildiog Maj - City Wide - IS Allocation 5 nw0|ls  27m|ls
Guan) Senvice & ADT - 1S Allocation s _ nmslis  mws|ls
RENTAL AND LEASES:
Reneals iLand & Bulkting) s 1I's s
i Reatals [ 1{ls ifls
Ovher Rent (Drewer Qura$ 120,61 B/ aim Bg=3130.392) || & -l s
INSURANCE) |
General Lishiliny & lnsurance s 3092lls 3957 (s
REPAIRS AND MARNTENANCE SERVICE:
rs and Malztenance s 1003 )| s 4003 (| 5
PRINTING AND BENTHNG/PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES;
Friniing s Dindis, s -Is -II's
Advenising and Promotion [ &190 s 7301 || s
Awanls ] ills 1ls
THER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIGA TIONS:
ivil Defenye-Guand Scrvice 3 AI's -3
[Miscefancous Serviess s sl |fs 10321 (|5
OFFICE AND OPERATING SUPPLIES;
Postage s &0 || s 500
fice Supph S 17259 —iRDIZ]
usder $1.000 [ - BIE
tingd, suppls } [ 36,830 38978 |1 3
Software Liceases (SAMIS) 31505 | ¢ 31905 [ 8
Emy T s i1 5
Dues. joas 3.900 ||'s 3,500 || S
IMPROVEMENTS;
and Resovaliens 3 IS LS
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT: { over $1,008
Office Caqul s HIB F1|E N |E B z
Fumnitye $ s 1l -1 s 1
o g 3 2)[= | BIE -5 2
BS TO PRIVATE ORGANIZA TIONS:
Subsidics/Contribaiom ¢ & Maich 53) 3 12925139105 1K1995140)5 706881 [[S 60i2a83 || 5 4730151
INTRAFUND TRANSFERS
el Transles - Debi Sexvice taeren S 275954 275.954 114,981 || 3 -{[3—_ 10973
inicrfund Transier - Det Service S 79000 79.000 32917 {| 8 B | TR
Imrafund Trantiers Om 3 - 1201028 I3 291,008 |1 s - {ls A
TOTAL OPERATING FUND INDEXES $ 3| BIAISTI|S 10023738 [|5 €1 S_ 700875 ]




JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
21st Century Community Learning Centers Grant
Grant Period: August 1, 2013 to July 31, 2014

February 28, 2014
Actual Actual Encumbered Remaining
Budget Yearto Date  Year to Date Budget
REVENUES:;
Intergovernmental Revenie % 462,552 § - % = $  (462,552)
Contritations from Other Funds 185,102 185,102 - -
Total Revenues $ 647,654 § 185,102 % = $  (462,552)
EXPENDITURES:
Satarles $ 18,364 $ 11,108 § - 5 7,256
Employee Benefits 8,910 5,006 - 3,814
Internal Sesvice Charges 054 327 - 627
Other Operating Expenses 7,338 3,208 - 4,130
Granks and Alds 609,843 272,566 337,277 -
Indirect Costs 2,245 1,171 - 1,074
Total Expenditures $ 647,654 § 293,476 % 332,277 % 16,901
Total Revenues Less Expenditures $ - § 5103,374! 2 5337!277) $ 5445,5512
Additional information;

First half of revenue from DCPS was recelved in March.



JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
After-School Food Program Grant
Grant Period: October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014

February 28, 2014
Actual Actual Encumbered Remaining
Budget Year to Date Year to Date Budget
REVENUES;
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 3415831 § 759,628 & - % (2,656,203)
Contributions from Other Funds 20,000 20,000 - -
Total Revenuas $ 3,435,831 $ 779,628 $ $ (2,656,203)
EXPENDITURES;
Salaries $ 112,823 $ 55,151 $ $ 57,672
Employee Benefits 27,377 12,838 14,539
Internal Service Charges 12322 3,947 - 8,375
Other Operating Expenses 3,272,476 526,281 1,970,089 776,106
Indirect Costs 10,833 4,352 - 5,481
Tatal Expenditures $ 3,435,831 % 602,569 $ 1,970,089 % 863,173
Total Revenues Less Expenditures $ S 177!059 $ 515970,089! i s1,793,030!



JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION

Heaithy Families Grant

Grant Period: July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014

February 28, 2014
Actuat Actual Encumbered Remaining
Budget Year to Date Year to Date Budget
ENUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 751,400 308,920 $ - % (442,480)
Contributions from Other Funds 1,125,028 1,125,028 - -
Total Revenues $ 1,876,428 $ 1,433,948 $ - % {442,480)
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $ 110,470 $ 61,576 $ % 48,894
Employee Benefits 44,398 21,021 - 23,377
Intemal Service Charges 6,274 3,929 - 2,345
Other Operating Expenses 12,375 4,781 - 7,594
Grants and Alds 1,690,166 1,203,240 486,926 -
Indirect Costs 12,745 6,786 - 5,959
Total Expenditures $ 1876428 $ 1,301,333 $ 486926 $ 88,169
Total Revenues Less Expenditures i - i 132615 % 5486,926! $ 5354,3112

Additional information:

Budget was reduced in February because funding for the High-Risk Family Spedialist position was discontinued,



JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION

SAMHSA Grant
Grant Period: September 30, 2013 to September 29, 2014
February 28, 2014
Actual Actuat Encumbered Remaining
Budget Year to Date Year to Date Budget
REVENUES:;
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 2000000 $ - % - % (2,000,000)
Contributicns from Private Sources - = = N
Contributions from Other Funds 146,000 146,000 & N
Totat Revenues $ 2,145,000 3% 146,000 % - % (2,000,000)
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $ 37,500 3 9,941 $ = Nl 27,559
Employee Benefits 1,244 454 - 790
Intemal Service Charges - 1,011 - (1,011)
Other Operating Expenses 7,256 Q97 30 7,129
Grants and Aids 2,100,000 508,958 1,591,042 -
Total Expenditures $ 2,146,000 $ 520,461 $ 1,591,072 $ 34,467
Total Revenues Less Expenditures $ o 374,461 $ !1.591,072! $ (1,965,533
Additional Information;

Revenue pending, federal cash Is drawn down by the City's General Accounting Bivision.
Notice of Award for camryover request was recelved.



JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
Wallace Foundation Grant
Grant Period: March 15, 2012 to March 14, 2016

February 28, 2014
Actual Actuat Encumbered  Remalning
Budget Yearto Date  Year to Date Budget
REVENUES:
Contributions from Private Scurces $ 765,000 § 479,987 4% - % (285,013)
Contributions from Other Funds 419,465 419,465 o -
Totail Revenues $ 1,184,465 $ 899,452 [ $ {285,013)
D H
Salaries % 423,797 $ 131,547 $ - $ 292,250
Employee Benafits 107,447 47,638 59,809
Intemal Service Charges - 153 - (153)
Other Operating Expenses 598,205 166,019 12,896 419,290
Capital Qutiay 2,400 1,569 - 831
Grants and Alds 1 - - 1
Indirect Costs 52,615 23,320 - 29,295
Totat Expenditures $ 1,184,465 370,246 $ 12,896 $ 801,323
Total Revenues Less Expenditures i =. b4 529,206 $ 5135395) $ 516,310
%
Additional Information:

Budget appropriated for all four years of the grant.,
Wallace Foundation year 3 revenye s still pending.



JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION

Jacksonville Journey Programs

February 28, 2014
Originai Actua? Actual Encumbered Remaining
Budget Budget Year to Date Year to Date Budget
Summer Camps:
Grants and Alds $ B78404 $ 878,404 - % - 4§ 878,404
Grants and Alds $ 026824 $ 826824 (51,018) $ 826,824 $ 51,018
Early Literacy:
Grants and Aids $ L,962000 $ 1462000 $ 605053 $ 856947 $ =
Juvenjle Crime Prevention:
Grants and Alds $ 276576 % 276576 $ 63454 $ 139415 § 68,707
[11] H
Grants and Alds $ 1786361 $ 1786361 $ B16383 $ 689,745 $ 280,233
Total Journey Programs $ 5230165 ¢ 5230165 $ 1438872 $ 2512931 § 1,278,352

Additional Information;

Budgets for Summer Camps, Early Literacy, and Team Up Programs were transferred Into the 3ICC

in separate Index codes. Budgets for the Out of Schoal Suspension Centars and Juvenlle Crime

Commiitee,

Operating Budget for FY14, but are tracked

Prevention remain under the Joumey Oversight



BOARD ACTION ITEM
FY 13 -14: SUMMER CAMP PROGRAMS - BID# ESC-0431-14

FINANCE MEETING 04/08/2014
BOARD MEETING DATE: 04/16/2014

TO: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: JON HEYMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CHANDRA BROWN, PROGRAM MANAGER INTERVENTION AND
SUMMER CAMP
REQUESTED ACTION:

The Board is asked to approve funding for Summer Camp Programs in the amount of $398,567
as iisted below.

NARRATIVE:

An amount of $398,567 was budgeled 1o fund Summer Camp Programs. This inciudes $320,042
for the compatilive bid and $78,525 that is being transferred to the Department of Parks and
Recreation {0 provide summer camp services.

The City of Jacksonville, Depariment of Parks and Recreation has proposed to operate a summer
camp in 11 different geographicai iocations throughout the City of Jacksonviiie; giving the
Children’s Commission the geographicai coverage that il needs to meet the needs of the chitdren.
Just as the other approved agencies, the Department of Parks and Recreation will be required to
adhere 1o the guidelines set forth by the Children's Commission, and wiii be monitored for
program quaiity.

A totai of $398,400 was aliocated to 16 approved organizations to provide a high quality 5 o 6
wesk summer camp in 28 different locations. It is expecied thal approximately 1,201 children wili
be served. Please see detalls beiow.

A iotal of 31 grant applicalions were received in the competitive bid; however, 12 applicants were
deemed as non-responsive due to failing to follow specific requiraments of procuremerd and 1
was deemed as non-responsive by the Review Committee for not proposing to serve the
appropriate number of camp seats. Therelore, 18 appiications were officiaily submitted reviewed
and scored. Of the 18 grant appiications reviewed and scored, 15 (83%) are being
facommended for funding. The quality of applications remained pivolal in this process,
Applicanis had to score a 75 or above to be considered for funding.

However, pisase note that again this year, Summer Camp dollars were completeiy expended
before reaching the score of 75. The ultimate result is that only agencies scoring 82.3 or above
will be allocated funds.

The lollowing chart list all Summer Camp Programs recommended for funding. The last 2 charis
list those agencies that will not be funded.



DISAPPROVED 2014 SUMMER CAMP APPLICATIONS SEATS AMOUNT AVERAGE
Summer Camp Programs — BID NO: ESC-0431-14 AEQUESTED REQUESTED SCORE
HURTING FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN IN CRIME, INC. 40 $15,000 77.0
NORTHSIDE CHUACH OF CHRIST 40 $15.000 75.7
HARVEST TIME CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, INC, 60 $22,500 33

NON RESPONSIVE - 2014 SUMMER CAMP APPLICATIONS
BID NO: ESC-0431-14

ABYSSINIA MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

COUPLES FOA CHRIST INC. / ANCORP
D.E.E.N. DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
DAYSPRING BAPTIST CHURCH

GINGERBREAD HOUSE LEARNING CENTER, INC.

GIALS INC. OF JACKSONVILLE
HOLLYBROOK HOMES, INC.

OAK HILL EARLY CHURCH OF THE NAZRENE
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, 4'7 JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLA.

SANCTUARY ON 8™ STREET

STAGE AURORA THEATRICAL
THE POTTER'S HOUSE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, INC
ZAREPHATH ACADEMY

FISCAL IMPACT: An ailocated amount of $398,400 wili ba ailocated to 16 agencies to provide
services to over 1,200 at risk, low-income children 4 1o 15 years of age, living in Jacksonwiile,
Florida.

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:
This action requires board approvai since this is an open compelitive bid to provide Summer
Camp academic and enrichment services 10 al risk chiidren living in the county.

OPTIONS:

1. Vote to approve that the Summar Camp Funds be ailocated as outiined.
2. Decline {o approve this recommendation

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Stalf recommends funding aii camps as outiined.



APPROVED 2014 SUMMER CAMP APPLICATIONS CAMP SEATS FUNDING AVERAGE

Summer Camp Programs — BID NO: ESC-0431-14 AWARDED AMOUNT SCORE
DCPS - LOUIS SHEFFIELD ELEMENTARY 50 $18,750 100.0
YMCA OF FLORIDA'S FIRST COAST, INC 200 $75.000 100.0

«  TIGER ACADEMY — 40
« FORT CAROLINE YMCA ~ 60
= duPONT FAMILY YMCA — 100

JOUSHA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY 83 $23,625 g8
COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. 40 $15.000 95.7
DON'T MISS A BEAT, INC. 80 $22,500 93.7
LIVINGWAY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP 60 $22,500 _923
LOVE FELLOWSHIP CHRISTIAN CENTER 40 $15,000 91.0
NORTH FLORIDA EDUCATION INSTITUTE 40 $16.000 89.3
CORNERSTONE NEIGHBORHOOD SCHOOL, INC. 60 $32,500 88.7
KIDS ARE SPECIAL, INC. 40 $15.000 87.0
FATHER'S H.A.R.B.Q.R. ACADEMY 40 $15.000 84.7
TIPHNE DARSHAY HOLLIS FOUNDATION 40 $15.000 92.7
RIVER REGION HUMAN SERVICES, INC. 40 $15,000 84.0
THE WAVERLY ACADEMY, INC. 40 $15,000 82.7
HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH CHURCH, INC. 40 $15.000 82.3
SUB-TOTAL 853 $319,875
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE PARKS & RECREATION 348 $78,525

TOTAL 1,201 $398,400




BOARD ACTION ITEM
FY 13-14; MAYOR'S SUMMER JOBS PROGRAM

FINANCE MEETING: 4/8/2014
BOARD MEETING DATE: 4/16/2014

TO: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION BOARD OF DRECTORS
FROM: JON HEYMANN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CYNTHIA NIXON, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & MANAGEMENT SERVICES

REQUESTED ACTION:

The Board is asked 10 approve entering into an agreemeni with the Mayor's Office to asslst with
the Mayor's Summer Jobs Program for youth workers, providing excess salary dollars In the
amount of $100,000, if available, as funding for this program. This is a one-time expenditure
funded out of satary.

NARRATIVE:

in keeping with our mission to serve as many children as possibla, utilizing aii available resources
for this purpose, the Commission staff met with the city's Budget Direclor and Chief Financial
Officer regarding opportunities fo partner with the Mayor's Office on the summer jobs initiative.
This initiative wii! fund the summer employment of hundreds of students on a par lime basis
during the summer. We may also be Involved in the training aspect of this initiative. if, afer
estimating salary expenditures through year-end, there are salary savings resulling from vacant
positions availabie, these doliars wiill be used 1o assist in funding this program. This provides an
opporiunity for the Commission to request that fulure funds for this program be put in the
Commission’s budget.

FISCAL tMPACT:
Funds aiready appropriated for salaries wiii be used to the extent there ara savings available.
Therefore, thers is no fiscal impact on the budget.

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:
This is a one-time initiative that requires Board approval.

OPTIONS:
1. Vote to approve.
2. Decline to approve.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approvat.



BOARD ACTION ITEM
FY 13-13: JAMES WELDON JOHNSON

BOARD MEETING DATE: 04/16/2014

To: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN’S COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: Jon Heymann, Executive Director

Sylvester Pinckney, Assistant Director of Youth Development

REQUESTED ACTIONS:

e The Board is asked to reduce the funding for CIS - James Weldon Johnson Academy
and authorize that these funds be used to fund two additional summer camp
programs that scored high enough to receive funds but were not able due to lack of
funding.

* This action was recommended by the Programs Committee on 04/08/14, forwarded
and approved by the Finance Committee on 04/08/14.

NARRATIVE:

James Weldon Johnson Academy, a new program funded last year, was designed to serve
students that are two years over age. The program planned to have an average daily
attendance (ADA) of 90 students. During the same time JWj Academy was starting up,
Duval County Public Schools launched a new city-wide initiative called Bridge to Success,
which targeted the same over age student population to be served at their home schools. As
a result, Weldon's students elected to return to their home schools to participate in the
Bridge to Success Program leaving fewer students for Weldon to serve. Currently, Weldon's
ADA is 27 students.

The agency has agreed to reduce the ADA and contractual amount, freeing up dollars to be
used this fiscal year for other programs. The two summer camp programs that will be
funded are Hurting Families with Children in Crime, Inc. and Northside Church of Christ.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Reduced funding from James Weldon Johnson Academy will make funds available to fund
two additional summer programs which met the scoring requirement.

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:
This action requires board approval.

OPTIONS:
1. Vote to approve
2. Decline recommendation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends approval.



BOARD ACTION ITEM
FY 14-15: GRANT FUNDING PORTFOLIO AND PROGRAM REVIEW

PROGRAM AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING: 04/8/2014
BOARD MEETING DATE: 04/16/2014

To: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: Jon Heymann, Executive Director

Kenneth Darity, Assistant Director of Youth Development

REQUESTED ACTIONS:
¢ The Board is asked to authorize funding in the amount of $16,213,039 (see attached

list) for all grants/contracts FY 2014-15 contingent upon availability and approval
of funds.

¢ The Board is asked to restore funding in the amount of $10,809 to New Heights of
NE FL-Respite Children’s Services. The program received a budget reduction of
$10,809 last year due to an error in the program's reporting. After providing
technical assistance and training regarding allowable units of service, it was found
that the program met both the unduplicated number of children served, and units of
service goals.

* The Program Committee recommends that the Board approval funding in the
amount of $40,800 for CIS-James Weldon Johnson Academy, to maintain a part time
program for over age students. It is also recommended that CIS create a new model
for this program to engage the students.

¢ The Board is asked to authorize advance funding of an amount not to exceed one-
fourth of the value of each contract, if requested by said agency.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Programs will receive level funding based on the availability and approval of funds by City
Council for FY 2014-15.

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:
This action requires board approval.

OPTIONS:
1. Vote to approve
2. Decline recommendation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Unless otherwise stated, staff recommends level funding.



adeq dulpund

papuswwoday

G6E0'ETT'ITS ‘|eIO ] pPURID

Lt 008°9€ET S AJejuawia|l 13axd1d U] ‘9||IAUOSHIE[ JO S|JOOYIS Y| S2INUNLLIWO)
9t 08%'0ST $ 122 ,;TZ 2IPPIA U13)SamyioN "2U] "9||IAUOSH}IET JO S|OOYIS U] SBINIUNWILIO)
St 7£9'69T S (Aauinor xer) a|ppiN HodAey *2U| ‘3|IAUOSHI.T O S|OOLIS U] SBIIUNWILIOD
1’44 0zi'sze S 3|PPIN Maq|19 MaYLIe U] ‘DY|IAUCSHIBS O S|OOLIS U| SIIPUNUILIOD
€C 09T v9T S Asejuawa|l youeug 3uoy "2U] ‘9]|IAUOSY IS JO S|O0YIS U] S3lJUNWWO0)
T | oveLLT S 3IppIA 2J0ysaye] *2U| "3|IAUCSYIET JO S|00YIS U| S3RIUNWIWO))
T¢ 008'9ET S (Asuanor xer) Ateyuawa|g 152104 e U] ‘3|[IAUOSHIBC JO S|OOYIS U SIIHUNUILIOY
014 08987 S 3IPPI J12Mm1s ydasor *JU) ‘I||IAUOSHIE( JO S|O0YIS U SIIHUNWIWOD)
61 09191 S 3|PPIN SIABQ UOSIaYa[ *U| ‘B||IAUOSHIE[ JO S|OOYIS Uj SIPUNLILIOY)
8T 09€'86T S BIPPIN 1ems 'g'3°1 *2U| ‘3]|IAUOSHIES JO SJOOYIS U] SDINUNWIIOTD
LT 0TL'see S 3IPPIA SpuelySiH “2U| “3||IAUOSYIE[ JO S|O0YIS U] SINIUNWLIO)
91 Z€9'69T S (Asuanor xer) a|ppIAl au1j0Je) 104 *JU| “9||IAUOSYHIET JO S|OOYIS U] SAIHUNWILLIOD
1) 089'v81 S AJejuawa(l UOSPoOoA 'O JaHeD) *2U| ‘DYIAUOSHIES JO S|OOYIS Ul SRIHUNWILLIOD)
Vi 09Tv9T S Awapeay suea3 aig|) Juies *JU| “epLIo|d 1SEaYLION JO a8plig ay]|
€1 | 089'V8T S Alejuawia|3 uoslead aspajiny "JU| ‘epuojd 15eaYUON JO a3pug ay L
7T | 08Z'L8C S 9102 ,,TZ AIuswWwajg 340ys Y1oN "2U| ‘epIIO4 1SEAYLION JO a3pug Ay
11 000°TLT S Alejuawa|3 peoy eunsnr U] ‘eplo|4 1seaylioN Jo adplig ayy
0T | 09T'v9T ) 3IPPIA uoIBully *2U| ‘EpLIO| ISEAYLION JO 38plg 3y
6 9/5'08T ) (Aauinor xer) Alejuawia|z UOSUIQOY Malpuy "2U) ‘eplioj4 1seayHoN Jo asplig ay ]
8 76L791 S (Asuanor xer) a|ppIN Juodng paJjvy *2U| ‘epiIol4 ISEaYLION 40 28plg aul
L Zv1'602 $ {ZSLN ‘Q7°0°g) Adejuawa|lq ucissuiall 'd °s o [SUDZ $5333n5 UMOL MaN
9 868'G5¢C 3 [ZSLN "G1-0°8) 3IPPI Japng ausdng 2u) ‘eplioj4 1SEaYUION Jo sqn() s|[D B shog
S OV9'EVT S Alejuawa|l a||IAuos)Ier IS8 M *3uj ‘eplio]4 1seayHoN Jo sqn|d s|4ID g sAog
1 875591 S (Asuunor xer) a|pplN apIsyinos *JUj ‘eplio|4 1SeayHON JO sqn|D s|4ID g sAog
3 008'9€T S Asejuawalg anoq uyor "3u] ‘eplloj4 1seayION JO sqn|J S| g sAog
[4 096'6C1 S (Asuanor xer) Aiejuawa|3 ueslo 'y aluuy *JU| ‘eplio|4 1SeayoN Jo sqn|D 5|19 g sAog

wedadord

$J91U3) Juapnis [ruondaixg Suipnpul ‘dn VAL :|00YIsIaly paseg-|ooyss

Sju9luo) JO vjqel



£SY'16S'L S ‘lelol
St Lt S (Asuanor xer) Alejuaws|g auied sniny 150D 15414 S,EPLIO|H JO YIINA
L4’ 910'61T S| (Aswinor xer) Alejuawa)g Jaased ‘p 381029 1SB0D 15114 5,eplO|4 JO VINA
£ 008'9tT S SHY 24} Jo Awapeay uewAiep uoljesodio) Juswdojaaag Ajunwwo) ueWABAN
YA, 089'v8T S Aejuawa|l 15404 auld uonelodic) uswdojarag Ajunwwo) uewAepy
It 969'ZET S {Aauanog xer) Alejuawa|3 aJowd|ig uopelodio) awdo|aaaqg Alunwwo) uewAiepy
(4] TL6'8Y S 191Ua) JuapNIS |euoldacx] anuaAy wW)ed *Ju| ‘a|jlauosyoer jJo andea 2133|Yly 321|0d
6€ TL080T S (Asuinor xer) Adejuawta|3 umo.g -] pieyaly "2U| ‘BjjIAUOSY e JO aNFea 2133|Y1Y 33l|0d
8¢ AR ZA S 133Ua) Juapnis |euondaix] peoy uap|y 433U Ajlweyq pue a1ul) s,ud4p|iy) uaaey adoH
LE 09T'v91 S Alejuawsaj] ||IH %e0 *3U| ‘3||IAUOSHIE[ JO SUOIIIBUUOD) AJUNWWO)
9¢ 7£9'691 S| {Aauanor xer) Asezuawa(3 “ar Suiy Jayin uie U] ‘B|1IAUOSYOE[ JO SUOIIBUUOD AJUNWILLIOD)
GE 000°TLT S Alejuawad|3 an04) opAH *2U| ‘B|IAUOSHIES JO SUOIIIBUUO) AJUNWIWO))
e ove'ore S Aleluawa|3 saloy pue|poop *JU| ‘B|IAUOSHIE[ JO S|00YIS U] SBIHUNLILIOD)
€€ 089'v8T S Asejuswa|g siyiew g aAjjes *JU] ‘B||IAUOSHIES JO S|O0YIS U] SIIHUNWIWOD
rda 09T'¥9T S Alejuswag si|iL a1pes *3U| ‘3)|IAUOSYIES 4O S|OOYIS U] SSIHUNLULLIOD)
I¢ 0ZS'161 S Aleluawa|3 |InH 'v'S "JU| ‘3)|IAUOSYIES JO S|OOYIS Uf S3IHUNWIWO)
0¢ 089't81 S J|PPIA I neqiy "JU| ‘BHIAUOSHIE[ JO SJOOYIS U] SIINUNWWO)
6z | 0B9'v8T S Alejuawa|3 aueq spjouAay “JU] ‘3[[IAUOSHIET JO S|OOYIS Ul SAIHUNWWOD

00v'6€¢ S Aleluawaj3 ajepauld *JU| ‘9[|IAUOSHIE[ JO S|O0YIS U] SRIHUNWILIOD)

aded duipuny weadoad

pP3puswwolay

(panunuol) s191ua?) Juapnis jeuondanxy Suipnpul ‘dn V3L |O0YdsSIaYy paseg-|ooyds



n

00t'v60°C $ el
L9 00Z‘s6 S| wesSold UBWYILUZF PUB JIWBPRIY [00YISIAYY “Ju| ‘Ja3ua) doys s ajuadie) ay|
a9 00%‘PS S jJed uosuyor spuow|s *Ju) ‘uonepuncd 1j|@sog Iyl
59 (08} A ) j4ed 400D ||i1d ||25sny *JU] ‘uoilepunod 1j2sog By
9 008801 S| 'PY 3UBWNUOA — Wiel80.id UOREINPT |0OYISIAYY "JU] ‘@||1IAu0SHIEl JO angea 21318|Y1y 3d1j0d
€9 | 000°Z0T ) 3PISYHON — WeiSoid uoeINP3 [00YISIDYY "JU} ‘]|IAUOSYIE[ JO aNEeST J1IB|YIY 3d1[od
29 0TT'LS S 9pISISIM — WeLB0.d uoneInpl |0oyIsIaYY “3u| ‘ajjIauosyder Jo andea] 2133|Yly 831)0d
19 008'vL S apIs1se3 — wesdold uonenp] |ooydsiayy "3u| ‘a||IAu0Sy B[ JO BN3eaT 2139|YIY 331|0d
09 000‘9ET S (Lul) Bunoin} u siuua) uollepuUNOL YINOA UolBuiysSem {BALIBIA
6S 00v'vS S 1HYLSID 3|1AuosyIer Jo palesodioau) spio)
85 oov'vs S Aejuawa|g auljose) 104 — [HVINSHID 3||1AuOSyIer Jo pajeiodioouy S|4iL)
/S 00v'vS ) Aseluswalg syySiaH uoiBuly — LYYINSHID 3]|1AUOSYIE.T JO paleJ0dJodu| S|J15)
95 089°6eR S 131u3) ApuBWLION *JU| ‘3[|IAUOSHIES JO SUOIIIBULO) AJUNWIWIO)
S5 00t'vS S J31ua) sineq *3U| ‘8||IAUOSHIB[ JO SUOIIIBUUO AJUNLIWIO)
tS 008‘0v ) Awapeay uosuyor UOP|IIM SSWer U] ‘D)YIALOSHIE[ JO SJOOYIS U SBIHUNWLIC)
€s | 000201 S SE[JIA PUIMYINOS "JU| ‘epuojd JseaYON JO 33plig ay
zs | oov'oze S (sng) playsduds uequn a8pLg “JU| ‘epluo|4 1seaylIoN jo a8plig oy ||
15 | 000‘TOT ) qnjJ $3J2Y pue|pPoc "Ju] ‘epl40j4 ISe3ayUON Jo sqn|J sj9 g shog
0s | 009'STT S qnjd a3ujod AJ0IIIA "Ju| ‘eplio|4 ISE3YLION JO Sqn|) s|di9 @ sAog
6v | 009'6vT S qn|> 13A 74N "2U| ‘epuIold ISEIYLION Jo sGn|) s R sAog
Ry | 00v'TZT S gn|) 291 4 83uaine] "JU| ‘eplo)4 ISe3YIION 40 san|D sID 7@ sAog
iy 009°'6¥T S qn|) sayoseag "JU| ‘epli0]4 1SeaYIION O sqn|) S|IID g sAog

duipunyg

PapuUIWILICIaY

wieasoad

[00Y2SIaY paseg-ANunwwo)



T6L'6L6'T $ ‘[ejol
78 000'st S BJIAUOSHIES JO S|O0YIS DIIAIIS |IN4 "2U| ‘S821AJ95 Yl|BaH |eJolaeyag 1SaMYMON
T8 E6V'L6 S| iuswieas] pue uonuBAINU| YI|ESH [EIUBIA S,UIPIIYD "JU| ‘S32IALSS Y3BSH |eJolABLDg 1SAMUYLION|
08 80LTTT S 9|[IAUOSHIES JO S|O0YIS IIALIS ||N4 "JU| J3ua) 32IN0SAY Yj|esH _chS_m
6L S86'795 S 3]|IAUOSYO.[ JO S|00YIS BIIAISS ||N4 "u| ‘|elsowa A |21Ueq
8L 809'6LT S 8u|jasuno) uaneding "JU| ‘133U AdUEPINS PIIYD
LL 000°048 S 9[|1AUOSH) B[ JO S|00YIS 3IIALDS ||N4 *2U| “J23U3) dUEpRING Py
duljasuno) yjjeaH |ejuay
Lv0'68S S ‘lelol
S/ 660°02ZT S S32JA13S 5,UdIpjIy)/ale) alidsay *3U| ‘eplio|4 ISeaYLON JO SWSISH MaN
L 09€'v¥ $ 321135 Juawdojaaaq pooypiiyd Apes J3jua) Jayoeqzing
€L 000°0ZT S SoIsve J31ua) Ajlwe4 pue ) s,uaipjiy) usaey adoy
rd4 885 V0E S aie) papuaxl 11a *3U) ‘usea’ pue asinN 31d

3uipun4

PapuUlaWWOoI3Y

S99'TL9T

$

weldoad

:|eyoL

spaaN jenads yim ualppyd

0L 6.7'820°T

$

3||1Inuosyaer sayiwed AyjjeaH

"JU| ‘3]|IAUOSYIET JO SUOIFIBUUO) AJUNWLWO?)

69 98€'th9
duipung

aded

PapuaWWO0IdY

$

3)|1Auosy el saljiwed Ayeay

wealdoad

Ju| ‘epHOj4 ISEayLIoN 0 38pLg ay |

3lauosyoer saljiwes AyjjeaH



28928 S :|exo)

16

v78'978 ¢| (uoisuadsng jooyas jo INQ 03 3ARRLIBNY) SSOLY sjooyas 21jqnd AJuno) (eang

3ulpun4y
papuawwoiay

weadoad

(sSO.LY) uoisuadsns j00YIS JO INO O} SANRUIDNY

Z8LCYS S ‘|ejol
68 000°09 S SulI0JUBN [NOA SBA uoles0dio) Juawdojaaag AJUNWWO?) UBLIABAA
88 ¥81'8ET S U3Jp(IyD U] 32035 el ?||1AuoSyIer 1B 283||0D) 23I.IS EPLIOK
L8 00009 S 3|eas ay3 Buiddiy *Ju| ‘epuo|4 1seayloN Jo a8pug syl
98 86578C S (saus % saunwwo) u) ssig) sJIg *au) ‘eplioj4 I1seayHoN jo sIaisis Big siayjolg Big
duipun wieadoag
PRpPUaLLWOITY
dupiojuai
000'06 $ ‘el
000°06 S 3U0Z $532ING UMO| MaN 233||0) s131em piemp3

uipuny weisdoad

pPapuswwoIzy

3U0Z $S329NS UMO] MaN



9L0°L28 $ ‘|eoL
L6 005’06 S uol3auLo) Ajiwe4 ‘U] 4alua) SIS YINoA
96 000051 S $22|A19$ Loddng pue uciuanald InQ doag "JU[ ‘SMID) Joy 13juad) IIVd
<6 9£5'9LT ) $s329n5 0) Asuanor Ju| ‘relioway |Biueg
v6 00009 S aledaud 10al0id "3U) ‘|elIOWa |21ueq
€6 000°0S¢ S | uoizaUU0) A8pLg *2u| ‘eplIo|4 1seayoN jo aSpug ayl

Suipuny
papuswuioday

weadoad

uoiuanaid Aueudaid pue aie) 133504 ‘Juswadeuey ased)



